

No. 21-1369

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH ATLANTIC; GREENVILLE WOMEN’S CLINIC;
TERRY L. BUFFKIN, *Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

v.

ALAN WILSON, in his official capacity as Attorney General of South Carolina;
WILLIAM WALTER WILKINS III, in his official capacity as Solicitor for South
Carolina’s 13th Judicial Circuit, *Defendants-Appellants*.

and

HENRY MCMASTER, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of South
Carolina; JAMES H. LUCAS, in his official capacity as Speaker of the South Carolina
House of Representatives, *Intervenors-Appellants*,

and

ANNE G. COOK, et al., *Defendants*.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of South Carolina, Case No. 21-cv-00508

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN COLLEGE OF OBSTETRICIANS
AND GYNECOLOGISTS, AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,
AMERICAN ACADEMY OF FAMILY PHYSICIANS, AMERICAN
ACADEMY OF NURSING, AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS,
AMERICAN COLLEGE OF NURSE-MIDWIVES, AMERICAN COLLEGE
OF PHYSICIANS, AMERICAN GYNECOLOGICAL AND OBSTETRICAL
SOCIETY, AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC SOCIETY, AMERICAN SOCIETY
FOR REPRODUCTIVE MEDICINE, NURSE PRACTITIONERS IN
WOMEN’S HEALTH, SOCIETY OF FAMILY PLANNING, SOCIETY OF
GYNECOLOGIC ONCOLOGY, SOCIETY FOR MATERNAL-FETAL
MEDICINE, AND SOCIETY OF OB/GYN HOSPITALISTS IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

September 8, 2021

COUNSEL LISTING ON INSIDE COVER

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
New York, NY 10007
(212) 937-7518

HANNAH E. GELBORT
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6000

KIMBERLY A. PARKER
ALEKSANDR SVERDLIK
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE BAN WILL HARM WOMEN’S HEALTH	8
A. The Ban Will Endanger Women’s Physical And Psychological Health.....	9
B. There Is No Health Justification For The Ban	13
C. The Narrow “Medical Emergency” Exception Does Not Adequately Protect Women’s Health.....	14
D. The Ban Will Hit Marginalized Populations The Hardest.....	16
II. THE ACT IS CONTRARY TO CORE PRINCIPLES OF MEDICAL ETHICS AND PLACES PHYSICIANS IN ETHICALLY COMPROMISED POSITIONS	17
A. The Act Undermines The Patient-Physician Relationship.....	18
B. The Act Violates The Principles Of Beneficence And Non-maleficence	21
C. The Act Violates The Ethical Principle Of Respect For Patient Autonomy.....	23
III. THE ACT VIOLATES <i>CASEY</i> ’S MEDICALLY APPROPRIATE VIABILITY LINE	24
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	1
<i>Greenville Women’s Clinic v. Bryant</i> , 222 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 2000).....	2
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990).....	1
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	24, 25
<i>Simopoulos v. Virginia</i> , 462 U.S. 506 (1983).....	1
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	1
<i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> , 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014)	20

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

S.C. Code Ann.

§ 40-47-110.....	22
§ 44-41-10.....	25
§ 44-41-330.....	17
§ 44-41-610.....	8, 14, 20, 26
§ 44-41-630.....	20
§ 44-41-640.....	20
§ 44-41-650.....	14, 18, 22
§ 44-41-660.....	14, 19
§ 44-41-680.....	18, 21, 22
Senate Bill 1, South Carolina Fetal Heartbeat and Protection from Abortion Act, 124th Sess. (S.C. 2021)	
§ 3	8, 14, 18, 21, 22, 26
S.C. Code Reg. 61-12, § 101(T)	25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<p>AAP Committee on Adolescence, Policy Statement, <i>The Adolescent’s Right to Confidential Care When Considering Abortion</i>, 139 Pediatrics 1 (Feb. 1, 2017).....</p>	17
<p>ACOG, Statement of Policy, <i>Abortion Policy</i> (revised and approved Nov. 2014, reaff’d Nov. 2020), https://www.acog.org/clinical-information/policy-and-position-statements/statements-of-policy/2020/abortion-policy</p>	25
<p>ACOG, <i>Code of Professional Ethics</i> (Dec. 2018), https://www.acog.org/-/media/project/acog/acogorg/files/pdfs/acog-policies/code-of-professional-ethics-of-the-american-college-of-obstetricians-and-gynecologists.pdf?la=en&hash=CC213370E1EFDCD3E81242D8384BE4AB.....</p>	18
<p>ACOG, <i>Committee Opinion No. 390, Ethical Decision Making in Obstetrics and Gynecology</i> (Dec. 2007, re-aff’d 2016), https://www.acog.org/clinical/clinical-guidance/committee-opinion/articles/2007/12/ethical-decision-making-in-obstetrics-and-gynecology.....</p>	21
<p>ACOG, <i>Committee Opinion No. 815, Increasing Access to Abortion</i> (Dec. 2020), https://www.acog.org/clinical/clinical-guidance/committee-opinion/articles/2020/12/increasing-access-to-abortion.....</p>	12
<p>ACOG, <i>Committee Opinion No. 819, Informed Consent and Shared Decisions Making in Obstetrics and Gynecology</i> (Feb. 2021), https://www.acog.org/clinical/clinical-guidance/committee-opinion/articles/2021/02/informed-consent-and-shared-decision-making-in-obstetrics-and-gynecology</p>	23
<p>ACOG, <i>Practice Bulletin No. 175, Ultrasound in Pregnancy</i> (Dec. 2016), https://www.acog.org/clinical/clinical-guidance/practice-bulletin/articles/2016/12/ultrasound-in-pregnancy</p>	26

ACOG, <i>Statement of Policy, Legislative Interference with Patient Care, Medical Decisions, and the Patient-Physician Relationship</i> (May 2013, reaff'd July 2016), https://www.acog.org/clinical-information/policy-and-position-statements/statements-of-policy/2019/legislative-interference-with-patient-care-medical-decisions-and-the-patient-physician-relationship	18
AMA, <i>Informed Consent, Code of Medical Ethics Opinion 2.1.1</i> , https://www.ama-assn.org/delivering-care/ethics/informed-consent (visited Sept. 8, 2021).....	23
AMA <i>Statement on Supreme Court Ruling in Louisiana Abortion Case</i> (June 29, 2020), https://www.ama-assn.org/press-center/ama-statements/ama-statement-supreme-court-ruling-louisiana-abortion-case	19
American Institute of Ultrasound in Medicine, <i>Practice Guideline for Ultrasonography in Reproductive Medicine</i> (2008)	26
Bae, Jinju, et al., <i>Factors Associated with Menstrual Cycle Irregularity and Menopause</i> , 18 BMC Women's Health 1 (2018).....	9
Biggs, M. Antonia, et al., <i>Does Abortion Reduce Self-Esteem and Life Satisfaction?</i> , 23 Quality of Life Research 2505 (Apr. 17, 2014)	13
Biggs, M. Antonia, et al., <i>Mental Health Diagnoses 3 Years After Receiving or Being Denied an Abortion in the United States</i> , 105 Am. J. Pub. Health 2257 (Dec. 2015).....	13
Biggs, M. Antonia, et al., <i>Women's Mental Health and Well-Being 5 Years After Receiving or Being Denied an Abortion</i> , JAMA Psychiatry 169. 172 (Dec. 14, 2016, corrected Jan. 18, 2017).....	12
Boondra, Heather D., et al., Guttmacher Institute, <i>Abortion in Women's Lives</i> (May, 2006).....	9
Charles, Vignetta E., et al., <i>Abortion and Long-Term Mental Health Outcomes: A Systematic Review of the Evidence</i> , 78 Contraception 436 (July 2008)	13

Cortes-Hernandez, J., et al., <i>Clinical Predictors of Fetal and Maternal Outcome in Systemic Lupus Erythematosus: A Prospective Study of 103 Pregnancies</i> , 41(6) <i>Rheumatology</i> 643 (2002).....	15
DeVilbiss, Elizabeth A., et al., <i>Prediction of Pregnancy Loss by Early First Trimester Ultrasound Characteristics</i> , <i>Am. J. Obstet. Gynecol.</i> 223 (Aug. 2020).....	28
Drey, Eleanor A., et al., <i>Risk Factors Associated With Presenting for Abortion in the Second Trimester</i> , 107 <i>Obstet. & Gynecol.</i> 128 (Jan. 2006).....	10
Frates, Mary C., et al., <i>Pregnancy Outcome After a First Trimester Sonogram Demonstrating Fetal Cardiac Activity</i> , 12 <i>J. Ultrasound Med.</i> 383 (Jul. 1993).....	28
Gadsby, Roger, et al., <i>A Prospective Study of Nausea and Vomiting During Pregnancy</i> , 43 <i>Brit. J. of Gen. Prac.</i> 245 (June 1993).....	10
Glenza, Jessica, <i>Doctor’s Organization: Fetal Heartbeat Bills Language Is Misleading</i> , <i>The Guardian</i> (June 7, 2019), https://www.theguardian.com/world/2019/jun/05/abortion-doctors-fetal-heartbeat-bills-language-misleading	26
Greene, Michael F., M.D. & Jeffrey L. Ecker, M.D., <i>Abortion, Health and the Law</i> , 350 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 184 (Jan. 8, 2004)	15
Grossman, D., et al., <i>Tex. Pol’y Eval. Proj. Res., Knowledge, Opinion and Experience Related to Abortion Self-Induction in Texas</i> (Nov. 17, 2015), https://liberalarts.utexas.edu/txpep/_files/pdf/TxPEP-Research-Brief-KnowledgeOpinionExperience.pdf	12
Guttmacher Institute, <i>Fact Sheet, Unintended Pregnancy in the United States</i> (Jan. 2019).....	9
Guttmacher Institute, <i>Parental Involvement in Minors’ Abortions</i> (Sept. 1, 2021), https://www.guttmacher.org/state-policy/explore/parental-involvement-minors-abortions	17
Heaney, Katie, <i>Embryos Don’t Have Hearts</i> , <i>The Cut</i> (May 24, 2019), https://www.thecut.com/2019/05/embryos-dont-have-hearts.html	27

Heller, Rebecca & Sharon Cameron, <i>Termination of Pregnancy at Very Early Gestation Without Visible Yolk Sac on Ultrasound</i> , 41 J. Fam. Plann. Reprod. Health Care 90 (2015).....	11
Huntleigh Healthcare Ltd., <i>High Sensitivity Pocket Dopplers Service Manual</i> (2009), https://cdn.shopify.com/s/files/1/1046/1086/files/Huntleigh-High-Sensitivity-Pocket-Dopplers-Service-Manual.pdf	27
Jerman, Jenna, et al., Guttmacher Institute, <i>Characteristics of U.S. Abortion Patients in 2014 and Changes Since 2008</i> (May 2016), https://www.guttmacher.org/report/characteristics-us-abortion-patients-2014	16
Jones, Rachel K., et al., Guttmacher Institute, <i>Abortion Incidence and Service Availability in the United States, 2017</i> (Sept. 2019), https://www.guttmacher.org/report/abortion-incidence-service-availability-us-2017	11
Jun Tan, Cheryl Mei, et al., <i>The Transitional Heart: From Early Embryonic and Fetal Development to Neonatal Life</i> , 47 Fetal Diagn. Ther. 373 (Sept. 18, 2019).....	28
Kiely, David G., et al., <i>Pregnancy and Pulmonary Hypertension; A Practical Approach to Management</i> , 6 Obstetric Med. 144 (2013).....	15
Laufer, Marc R., et al., <i>Pregnancy Outcome Following Ultrasound-Detected Fetal Cardiac Activity in Women With a History of Multiple Spontaneous Abortions</i> , 1 J. Soc. Gynecol. Invest. (Apr.-June 1994).....	28
Leiva, M.C., et al, <i>Fetal Cardiac Development and Hemodynamics in the First Trimester</i> , 14 Ultrasound Obstet. Gynecol. 169 (Sept. 1999)	8
Mangla, Kimberly, et al., <i>Maternal Self-Harm Deaths: An Unrecognized and Preventable Outcome</i> , 221 Am. J. Obstet. & Gynecol. 295 (2019).....	15
Matsuo, Koji, et al., <i>Alport Syndrome and Pregnancy</i> , 109 Obstet. & Gynecol. 531 (Feb. 2007).....	15

National Academies of Sciences, Engineering, Medicine, <i>The Safety and Quality of Abortion Care in the United States</i> (2018).....	12
Rogers, Adam, <i>'Heartbeat' Bills Get the Science of Fetal Heartbeats All Wrong</i> , Wired (May 14, 2019), https://www.wired.com/story/heartbeat-bills-get-the-science-of-fetal-heartbeats-all-wrong/	26, 27, 28
S.C. Maternal Morbidity and Mortality Rev. Comm., Legislative Brief (Mar. 2020), https://www.scstatehouse.gov/reports/DHEC/mmmr-2020-Final.pdf	16
Sinkovskaya et al., <i>Fetal Cardiac Axis and Congenital Heart Defects in Early Gestation</i> , 125 <i>Obstet. & Gynecol.</i> 453 (Feb. 2015).....	26
SMFM, Position Statement, <i>Access to Abortion Services</i> (Dec. 2017, re-aff'd June 2020), https://s3.amazonaws.com/cdn.smfm.org/media/2418/Access_to_Abortion_Services_(2020).pdf	22
SMFM, <i>Reproductive services for women at high risk for maternal mortality</i> (Apr. 2020), https://www.smfm.org/publications/286-reproductive-services-for-women-at-high-risk-for-maternal-mortality-a-report-of-the-workshop	23
Stout, Karen K. & Catherine M. Otto, <i>Pregnancy in Women with Valvular Heart Disease</i> , 93 <i>Heart</i> 552 (May 2007)	15
Upadhyay, Ushma D., et al., <i>Denial of Abortion Because of Provider Gestational Age Limits in the United States</i> , 104 <i>Am. J. Pub. Health</i> 1687 (Sept. 2014).....	10
